
 

DATE:  December 1, 2015 
 
TO:  Ronald L. Olson, City Manager 
 
THRU: Gustavo Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant City Manager, Public Works and Utilities 

GustavoGo@cctexas.com 
(361) 826-3897 

 
FROM:  Valerie H. Gray, P.E., Executive Director, Public Works 

ValerieG@cctexas.com 
(361) 826-3729 
 
Fred Segundo, Director of Aviation 
FredS@cctexas.com 
(361) 289-0171 

  

Execute Change Order No. 16 
Runway 17-35 Extension /Displacement and Connecting Taxiway Project 

 

 
CAPTION: 
 
Motion authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute Change Order No. 16 with Bay, Ltd. of 
Corpus Christi, Texas in the amount of $270,000.00  for a total restated fee of $15,631,021.36 for the 
Corpus Christi International Airport Runway 17-35 Extension/Displacement and Connecting Taxiway 
project. 
     
PURPOSE: 
 
The purpose of this agenda item is to obtain authority to execute Change Order No. 16 with Bay, Ltd. 
of Corpus Christi, Texas for the Runway 17-35 Extension /Displacement and Connecting Taxiway 
Project. 
 
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:  
 
This project provides for improved air traffic safety by minimizing the possibility of future runway 
incursions at the airport.  The existing two runways, Runway 17/35 and Runway 13/31 are adjoining 
and converge to a “V” configuration.  Under new FAA guidelines this V convergence is not the ideal 
configuration and presents potential airfield congestion.  This project provides extends the end of 
Runway 17/35 600 feet to the North and displaces the southern threshold an equal distance.  This 
creates additional distance between the “V” convergence of the two runways and requires similar 
alterations to the taxiways, airfield lighting and navigational aids (NAVAIDS).  The NAVAID alterations 
included retrofit of existing systems with new energy efficient LED upgrades.   The project also 
includes pavement replacement to the north apron and drainage improvements. 
 
Based on a revised scope of work and regulatory updates from the FAA, Bay, Ltd. initiated claims 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
Future Item for the City Council Meeting of December 8, 2015 

Action Item for the City Council Meeting of December 15, 2015  
 

mailto:GustavoGo@cctexas.com
mailto:ValerieG@cctexas.com
mailto:FredS@cctexas.com


against the City for extended overhead and asphalt milling over-depth.  These claims were also a 
result of ambiguities and interpretations of existing conditions relative to the construction documents. 
 
This change order provides for payment to the Contractor, Bay Ltd, CCIA Contract No. E11046 
Runway 17-35 Extension, Displacement and Taxiways, for the settlement of two claims.  The claim for 
Extended Overhead in the amount of $1,258,455 and the claim for Asphalt Milling Over-depth in the 
amount of $738,346.40, were settled for a combined total amount of $270,000.  The engineer for the 
project is KSA. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1.  Execute the change order as proposed. 
2.  Do not execute the change order. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
The construction contract for this project was awarded on September 17, 2012 to Bay Ltd. in the 
amount of $12,841,419.06.  Previously approved change orders on this project total $2,519,602, and 
are often the result of FAA directives for changes in specifications or other construction requirements.  
This change order would bring the total amount of change orders on this project to 21.72% of the 
original contract cost. 
 
CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:  
 
Conforms to statutes regarding construction procurement criteria; §2, Article 10 of the City Charter 
regarding contracts; Texas Local Government Code §252.048 regarding Change Orders; FY 2015-
2016 Airport Capital Improvement Planning (CIP) Budget. 
 
EMERGENCY / NON-EMERGENCY:  
  
Non-Emergency 
 
DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:  
 
Aviation 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
□ Operating   □ Revenue  X Capital  □ Not applicable 
 

Fiscal Year 
2015-2016 

Project to Date 
Expenditures 

(CIP only) 
Current Year Future Years TOTALS 

Line Item Budget 
                        

17,143,700.00  
           

322,500.00  
  

          
17,466,200.00  

Encumbered/Expended Amount 
                        

17,143,700.00  
    

          
17,143,700.00  

This item (Bay, Ltd)   270,000.00   270,000.00 

Future Anticipated Expenditures 
This Project 

  
             

52,500.00  
  

                 
52,500.00  

BALANCE 
  0.00   

                              
0.00    

Fund(s): Airport 2012 CO, Airport CIP Grant, 2015-2016 CIP No. AV02 
 
 



 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
City Staff recommends the approval of Change Order No. 16 with Bay, Ltd. 
 
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  
Project Budget 
Location Map 
Change Order 
Presentation 


